Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Trostre Retail Limited 04339316

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 24 of 2012

District Registry

{full name of court}

{a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and S Wilson C P Holder A C O'Keefe
address(es) of Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper
administrator(s) The Zenith Building 10 Fleet Place The Zenith Buillding

26 Spring Gardens tondon EC4M 7RB 26 Spring Gardens

Manchester Manchester

M2 1AB M2 1AB

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To
(b) Insert date {b) 9 July 2012 (b) 16 November 2012
Signed /"9 LZ.QQ‘QQ
Joint Admi?f’trators i
Dated i -\ . {2
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Jenna Carr
information in the box opposite but if Zolfo Cooper
you do, it will help Companies House to The Zenith Building
contact you if there 1s a query on the 26 Spning Gardens
form Manchester
M2 1AB
The contact information that you give +44 (0) 161 838 4500
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it {o the

Registrar of Comparies at - ‘
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

21/12/2012 #252
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



Zw Z0LFO COOPER
LY

Joint Administrators’
Progress Report

for the perind .z
9 July 2012 to

16 November 2012 /“

Trostre Retail Limited
In Administration

26 November 2012

Zolfo Cooper



Trostie Retail Limited - in Admwistration

ZQ Z0LFO COOPER

Contents

1 Statutory INfOrmMAatioN (i o i o it ettt vrva s s e s trabreae 1
2 Progress of the AdmMINIStratlon covviiers veer vee cvr tenriirinrianrinrrsersrans 1v tearsrnnrrrrsssrsasssissens 1
3 Assetsstilltobe realised......ccoiiiieie vrvirsnrieriiniiiirr s s e e 2
4 Investigations........ ccooven . O e 2
5  Joint ADmMImStrators’ remMUNETAtION ... e v irirreistinsiesnrmerersnrssiosinsiisiisssisisnisnraniiissers 2
6  EStimated OULCOME O CrBOIL OIS, vy trirtisiviisenrrianeseierernriaiars 1avennnsnrtesansrsrsrssssnsssiserases 3
7 Extending the Administration ... .. C e e e eeeerre s reree seenees e eveeeene nrraeres 3
8 Ending the Admimstration.......c.veeuvvir o0s C e ee e ae aeee e e sererees aaes c.. 4
0 O - Ta 1 o R o T o1 N 4
10 NeXL rePOM.ciuvircrriarerciiieerenerees C e veer e eemieee vees reseesrae e ver vere  rmeereeerees 4
Appendices

Receipts and Payments Account for the penod 9 July 2012 to 16 November 2012 and a

Cumulative Account for the period 9 January 2012 to 16 November 2012 ....ovvicivnininens Appendix A
Time Analysis for the penod 9 July 2012 to 16 November 2012 ...evrvervviiiiivirenrriiniinnn, Appendix B
Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 9 January 2012 to 16 November 2012 ..... .... .. Appendix C

Addtional nformation in relation to the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration pursuant
to Statement of INSOIYENCY PractiCe® §  .vv ¢ cvvvvivinns snr tarr reverrernnrer vevrses o s ..Appendix D

Zoifo Cooper

The Zemth Building
26 Spning Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 { +44 (0) 161 838 4501
© Zolfo Cooper 2012 All nghts reserved WWW, ZOlfOCOOpe r.com




Trostre Retail Limited - in Administration

4
zﬁé ZOLFO COOPER

1 Statutory information

1.1 Anne O’Keefe was appointed Joint Administrator of Trostre Retail Limited (the Company)
together with Stmon Wilson and Peter Holder on 9 January 2012 by the High Court of
Justice. The application for the appointment of Joint Admimstrators was made by the Aviva
Commercial Finance Limited, formerly Norwich Union Mortgage Finance Limited (Aviva).

1.2 The Admimistration 1s being handled by Zolfo Cooper's Manchester office, situated at The
Zemth Buitding, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB.

1.3 The Admimistration 1s registered n the Righ Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds,
District Registry, under reference number 24 of 2012.

1.4 The trading address of the Company was 78 Ashley Road, Hale, Altrincham, Cheshire,
WA14 2UF

1.5 The registered office of the Company has been changed to c/o Zolfo Cooper, The Zenith
Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB and 1ts registered number 1s 04339316.

1.6 In accordance with paragraph 100{2} of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functians
of the Joint Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Joint Administrators.

2 Progress of the Administration

2.1 Attached at Appendix A 15 the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the
penod 9 July 2012 to 16 November 2012, together with a Cumulative Receipts and Payments
Account for the period 9 January 2012 to 16 November 2012.

2.2 The anatysis of the receipts and payments for the period excludes the following costs which
have been incurred but not yet paid. All costs will be paid at the agreed level within the
agreed penod with each supphier

iy nt el pld £

Legal fees LA Piper UK LLP \ . o TBC

2.3 The Company's only asset 1s a seven unit retail complex on Manchester Road, Bolton (the
Complex).

2.4 During the penod a new lease was agreed for one of the units. Six units are now occupred
and rent totalling £425,710 has been received since the date of appointment There are no
rental arrears. In addition, the tenants contribute to the insurance premiums per the terms
of their leases. Contributions to 16 November 2012 total £16,276.

25 There 1s cne vacant umit and the Joint Admimstrators’ agent continues to market this to let
One tenant 1s negotiating with a third party n respect of an assignment of their lease. The
negotiations are commercially sensitive and therefore the Joint Admimstrators are unable
to disclose any details at this time. A further update will be provided in the next report.

2.6 Marketing of the Complex has not been undertaken whilst the occupancy levels are
improved and the above assignment has completed The Joint Admimistrators’ agent advises
that this will strengthen the tenant covenant and therefore significantly increase interest
and the reahisations that can be achieved.

Joint Admymistrators’ Progress Report
ADM301 1



Trostre Retail Limited - n Admimstration

31

3.2

4.1

5.1

52

53

5.4

5.5

5.6

Zf"‘f: Z0OLFO COOPER

Assets still to be realised

As detailed 1n section 2, a sale of the Complex has not yet been sought [t 1s antbicipated
that the assignment will complete in January 2013, following which marketing will
commence

In order to allow sufficient time to market the Complex and complete a sale 1t will be
necessary to extend the Administration. This 1s discussed further 1n section 7.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators conducted investigations nto the conduct of the drectors and
transactions entered into prior to the Company’s insolvency, as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986, and Statement of Insclvency Practice 2 - Investigations
by Office Holders in Admnistrations and Insolvent Liguidations. Based upon the outcome of
the Joint Admimistrators' investigations, there were no matters idenhfied that required
further action

Joint Adiministrators’ remuneration

Aviva approved that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Admimistrators and their staff on matters
arising in the Administration.

The Joint Admimistrators’ time costs for the period 9 July 2012 to 16 November 2012 are
£16,490. This represents 69 hours at an average rate of £240 per hour, Attached at
Appendix B is a Time Analysis for the period which provides details of the costs incurred by
actvity and by staff grade.

Principal areas of activity dunng the period are discussed in further detail below.

« Administration and planning - time has been incurred managing the case strategy,
complying with statutory duties and performing general admimstrative work, Case
related treasury and support time 15 also recorded here.

+ Realisation of assets - fixed charge - time has been incurred formulating a realisation
strategy, negotiating and finalising lease agreements and managing rent collections.
Time has also been incurred complying with secunty and insurance requirements at the
Complex

* Creditors - time has been incurred preparing statutory reports and reporting to Aviva

Also attached at Appendix C is a Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 9 January 2012 to
16 November 2012 which provides details of the costs incurred by activity and by staff grade
since the Joint Administrators' appointment.

Approval of the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration has been sought from Aviva in
accordance with rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended, To date, £43,000 plus
disbursements of £265 have been drawn on account.

The Joint Admimistrators can confirm that the fotlowing category 2 disbursements have
been incurred

» Photocopying - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying. This cost has been drawn in the sum of £78.

Joint Admimistrators’ Progress Report

ADM501



Trostie Retail Limited - 1 Administration

zﬂ ZoLFo COOPER

Bur

+ Printing - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for black and white printing and
15 pence per sheet for colour,

5.7 Information 1n relation to the Joint Admimstrators’ policy on staffing, the use of
sub-contractors, payment of disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff
grade 15 provided at Appendix D,

6 Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor - Aviva

61 The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Aviva on 1 July 2008, At the date of
appointment Aviva was owed approximately £14.2 million (excluding interest and charges)
under 1ts security. It is estimated that Aviva will suffer a shortfall

6.2 As a reminder, the amount of £430,580 detailed as cash held by Aviva in the directors’
Statement of Affairs has been set-off by Aviva and therefore is not shown as a receipt in the
Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix A.

Preferential creditors

63 The Company had no employees therefore no preferential claims are expected,

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

64 Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there 1s a floating charge which
post-dates 15 September 2003, the Joint Administrators are required to create a fund from
the Company’s net property available for the benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund).

6.5 As the Company granted a floating charge to Aviva after 15 September 2003, the Joint
Administrators are required to create an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund, Based on present
information, the Joint Admimistrators estimate the value of the Company’s net floating
charge property to be ml and therefore the value of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund is also
estimated to ml,

7 Extending the Administration

7.1 The Administration is due to automaticaltly end on 8 January 2012. As the Complex will not
be sold by this date and 1t wall not be possible to conclude all outstanding matters in the
Administration, 1t 1s necessary for the Joint Administrators to seek approval from Aviva, n
accordance with paragraph 78 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to extend the
Administration for a period of s1x months.

72 If approved, the Administration will automatically end on 8 July 2013, If the Complex
remains unsold at this date a further extension may be required and an application to court
will be made

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501 ' 3



Trostre Retail Limited - m Administ ation

Z@ Z0oLFo COOPER
s

8 Ending the Administration

81 As the Joint Admimstrataers think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors, they will file a notice together with their final
progress report at court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the
Company. The Joint Administrators will send copies of these documents to the Company and
its creditors. The appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies,

812 The Joint Adrministrators will be discharged from hability under paragraph 98 of schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointment as Joint Admimstrators ceases
to have effect.

9 Creditors’ rights

9.1 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
{with the agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
writing that the Joint Administrators provide further information about thelr remuneration
or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been itemised n this progress
report,

9.2 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 10% of the
value of unsecured creditors) may, within eight weeks of receipt of this report, make an
apptication to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’
remuneration 1s inapproprate, or that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred
by the Joint Administrators as set out 1n this report are excessive.

10 Next report

10.1  This report has been prepared for Aviva i support of the reguest to extend the
Administration by six months In the event that the request to extend the Adminmistration 15
approved, a further report will be circulated to all creditors within one month of the next
s1x month period ended 16 May 2013, or sooner 1f the Administration has been finalised

For and on behalf of
Trostre Retail Limited

he O'Keefe
Joint Admimstrator

Encs

Joint Admynistrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501 4




Trostie Retaill Limted - in Admimistiation

Z‘@ Z0LFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the period Appendix A
@ July 2012 to 16 November 2017 and a

Cumulative Account for the period 9 January 2012

to 16 November 2012

Statement
of Affairs Period Cumulative
£ 4 £

Flxed charge assety
Recelipts
10,000,000 Retafl complex .
430,580 Cash held by Aviva -

Contribulion to tnsurance 12,616 16,276
Bank interest n 88
Rent 103,207 425,10
115,854 442,074
Payments
Joint Adminfstrators’ remuneration 138,556 18,556
Category 1 disbursements
Borderesu k] 0
Telephone 42 42
Mall re-direction 7 7
Statutory edvertising 7 7
Travel and subsistence 1 11
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopyng T3 78
Legal lees 13,826 13,826
Agent siatuers fees 25,933 7.9
Asset management fees 5,000 10,000
Electricity charges 696 696
Landlord costs 984 1,404
Fixed bank charges [ 14
Energy performance certificates 1,350
Vokt service charge 12,263
(85,266) {146,365)
Distributlons
Paid to fixed chargeholder 100,000 200,000
{100,000) (200,000)

Fioating charge assets

Recelpts
1,917 Cash at bank -
2,847 YAT refund

Advertsing refund 600
Rates refund 3,504
UtRitles refund 250 50
50 4,444
Payments
Joint Administrators remuneration 4,444 4,444
{4,444) {4,444)
Balance T e
Rapresented by
VAT recetvable 3,500
Interest bearing accounts 92,209
95,709

Joint Admimistrators Progress Report
ADMS01 3




Trostie Retal Limited - m Administration

Z@ Z0oLFO COOPER

Time Analysis for the period 9 July 2012 to

16 November 2012

Emgloyes grade fhowrs)

Appendix i

Partner/ Assoclate!  Junlor analyst/ Aversgo rate par
director  Senfor assoclate analyst support ' Totel hours Total cost hour
Adminlstration and planaing
Planning o2 92 20 113
Strategy and conlrol 0 11 33 1,189 0 340
Statutory dutles a2 04 ol 0 17 328 00 193
Case administration 0.4 06 o7 23 45 §50 00 189
Actcounting and Lreasury Q4 09 D2 LX) 113 1,397 00 124
Inlernal documentatfon - - o7 o7 80 50 115
Realisation of aswets - Axad cherge
Assal realisation sirategy 49 £9 1,543 50 35
Asset {dentification and vakuatlon - 05 11 16 41 50 151
Sale of assets 414 44 1,186 00 315
Assel accounting and administration - 21 21 149 50 19
Realisalion of assets - debtors
Debt collection 92 02 2100 115
Reaflsation of assets  Noating charge
Sale of assets - 02 02 1300 15
Asset accounting and administration . 01 01 800 "0
Creditars e )
Reporting to creditors 43 "o 103 54 " 313 8,517 50 79
Secured creditors 20 o 9 63000 35
Preferential creditors - | - & ol nfa
Yotals T8 241 131 23 ¢ 68 7 16,489 50 240
Jont Admmnistrators' Progress Report
ADM501 6



Trostie Retail Limited - 1 Adrministeation

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period
9 January 2012 to 16 November 2012

h5")

Z0LFO COOPER

Appendix C

Employee grade (hours) 4

Partner/ Associate!  Junlar analyst/ Average rate per

director  Senlor associate analyst support Total hours Total cost haur
Administration aod ptanning
Planping - 20 0oz 22 633 00 297
Strategy and copirel 45 16 .7 “ 1 8 3,097 50 352
Siatulory duties 02 13 §7 L 1] 2.2 1,494 50 155
Case administration 14 18 5 67 13.4 2,939 50 19
Accounting and treasury 0S5 15 I 236 207 3,686 50 128
Internal ¢ocumentation o1 04 FA T 934 00 123
Investigations s
Directer conduct reports 05 09 18 3.0 5§11 50 105
Realisation of nsgets - fixed charge
Asset reallsalion strategy 07 373 380 12,061 00 M7
Assel identification and vakation 40 ] 37 82 1,800 50 120
Sals af assels 10 &1 71 2,366 5¢ pEE)
Assel accouniing and administration o1 0.8 04 21 14 622 50 183
Realisabion of aswets  dabtars
Debt collection az 02 23 00 115
Reallsation of assets floaling charge
Asset {dentiflcation snd valuation o0 03 - 04 100 50 259
Sale of assaty 02 Q2 2300 115
Recovery of assels - 04 - o4 200 230
Aset accounting and administration a1 01 800 80
Creditors
Reporting 1a craditors 19 255 209 10.8 (183 18,641 00 70
Secured craditors oe 40 419 1,616 00 Jar
Unsecured crediters a1 LR 0% 9 57200 197
Totals 214 BE2 M7 662 M7 51,744 50 M5

Joint Administrators Progress Report
ADMS01



Trostre Retall Lrmited - in Administi ation Z‘ﬂ .
" ZOLFO COOPER
Rd
Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix D
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

1 Policy

Detailed below 1s Zolfo Cooper’s policy in relation to
= staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
« professional advisors; and

¢« disbursements.

1.1 Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Joint Administrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate
staff with the skills and expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case,

The case team will usually consist of a partner, a sentor associate, an associate and an
analyst. The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the expenence requirements of the assignment. On larger, more complex
cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case. The
Joint Admimistrators’ charge-out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff
and their experience level

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury in relation to specific tasks on an
assignment s charged but secretanal time 1s only recovered if a large block of time 1s
incurred, eg report compitation and distnbution,

The Joint Administrators have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors 1n this case.

1.2 Professional advisors

On this assignment the Joint Admimistrators have used the professienal advisors listed
below The Joint Admimstrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with
them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis.

N S AR S N Ty
 Nime! of professional advisor. /;»&

: ELA APipe; UK LLP (légal advice)

bwils Limitedd (instrance) ., © . - RekpRédpremim 0 ,
Riddéll tps Limited (property management) . .  Fixedfee .’ -
Riddell tps Limited (lettiﬁg agent) ST L Perce'ntafge of realiiatk;ns
'S-avllls Commercial le‘ited {tvaluation and disposal advice) I:Iourly_rateuand dl;bl:lr_sé'l;‘lé;"l; ) -

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’
expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

Joint Admanistrators' Progress Report
ADMS01 8



Trostte Retail Lirmited - in Administration

1.3

z:; Z0oLFO COOPER

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Category 1 disbursements

may include external supphes of incidental services specifically wdentifiable to the case eg
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document

storage, Any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Joint Admimistrators and their

staff will also be chargeable,

Category 2 disbursements do require prior appraval by creditors before they are paid. If
they are incurred, they will be drawn 1n accordance with the resolution approved by
creditors. Category 2 disbursements that may be incurred are as follows:

» Photocopying - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying

s Prninting - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for black and white printing and
15 pence per sheet for colour

¢ Business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2011 1s detailed below Time 15 charged by case staff in units of six minutes

Description £
Partner/director

Partner 1* 445
Partner 2* 395
Director 340
Senlor assoclate

Senior associate 1* 315
Senior asscciate 2* 265
Associate/analyst

Associate 230
Analyst* 220
Junior analyst and support staff

Junior analyst® 115
Senior treasury assoclate 155
Treasury associate 105
Treasury analyst 80
Support 75
“Key

Partner 1 - partiers with three or more years’ experience at partner level

Partner 2 - partners with fewer than three years' experience at partner level

Senlor ossoclate 1 - staff with two or more years® experience at senlor associate level
Senfor assoclate 2 - staff with fewer than two years' experience at senfor associate level
Anaiyst - staff with more than one year’s experience at onaiyst level

Junlor analyst - first year analysis

Joint Adrmunistrators’ Progress Report

ADMSD1




